
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUC 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 2- A 
Superseding 

Third Revised Sheet No. 2- A 
P.S. C. Ky. No. 2 

General Statement of Territory Served 

Rate Schedule G-1 and Rate Schedule I-1 

Applicable in the areas formerly served by Central 
Kentucky Natural Gas Company including: 

Cynthiana, Foster, Frankfort, Georgetown, Irvine, 
Lexington, Midway, Mt. Sterling, Ravenna, Versailles, 
Winchester, and rural communities and areas served 
by the Company in Bath, Bourbon, Boyd, Bracken, 
Carter, Clark, Fayette, Franklin, Greenup, Harrison, 
Johnson, Lewis, Martin, Mason, Menifee, Mont gomery, 
Morgan, Nicholas, Powell, Robertson, Scott and 
Woodford Counties, Kentucky. 

(N) Rate Schedule G-2 and Rate Schedule IUS-1 

Applicable in the areas formerly served by United Fuel 
Gas Company including: 

Ashland, Catlettsburg, Fullerton, Greenup, Hindman, 
Inez, Louisa, Raceland, Russell, - South Williamson, 
Worthington, and rural communties and areas served 
by the Company in Boyd, FlQyd, Greenup, Knott , 
Lawrence, Johnson, Magoffin, Martin and Pike 
Counties, Kentucky. 

Rate Schedule G-3 and Rate Schedule I-2 

Applicable in the areas formerly served by Limestone 
Gas Company including: 

Maysville, Paris and rural communties and areas 
served by the Company in Bourbon and Mason 
Counties, Kentucky. 

Rate Schedule LPG 

(N ) New Text 

, 1968 DATE EFFECTIV ~ ·,·Alii·· 'l\.~~1411il'F. 
on and er July l, 1968 

I ssued by: Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 
~~~~~~~~~--------~~~e----------------,A~~r~e~s~s~-----

I s sued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentuckv in Case No. 478') dated July 6. 1967 



Third Revised Sheet No. 2-A 
Superseding 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Second Revised Sheet No. 2-A 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

(T) 

( N) 

General Statement of Territory Served 

Rate Schedule G-1 
and 

Rate Schedule I-1 

Applicable in the areas formerly served by Cent ral 
Kentucky Natural Gas Company including: 

Cynthiana, Foster, Frankfort, Georgetown, Irvine, 
Lexington, Midway, Mt. Sterling, Ravenna, Versailles, 
Winchester, and rural communities and areas served 
by the Company in Bath, Bourbon, Boyd, Bracken, 
Carter, Clark, Fayette, Franklin, Greenup, Harrison, 
Johnson, Lewis, Martin, Mason, Menifee, Montgomery, 
Morgan , Nicholas, Powell, Robertson, Scott and 
Woodford Counties, Kentucky. 

RateS~ 
Applicable in the ~s formerly served by United Fuel 
Gas Company / :ruding: 

Ash~a 'd , Catlettsburg, Fullerton, Greenup, Hindman, 
Ine , Louisa, Raceland, Russell, South Williamson, 
Wo l? hington, and rural communities and areas served 
b the Company in Boyd, Floyd, Greenup, Knott, 

awrence, Johnson, Magoffin, Martin and Pike 
Counties, Kentucky. 

Rate Schedule G-3 
and 

Rate Schedule I-2 

in the areas formerly served 
including: 

Maysville, ~n~~~ communities and areas 
served by the Company in Bourbon and Mason 
Counties, Kentucky. 

Rate Schedule LPG 

Applicable in Sycamore Estates Subdivision near Versailles, 
and environs which can be served from the GeH~a~~~~~~~--~ 
system located in Sycamore Estates, Woodfo d~n n~C: K E [) 
Kentucky. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Change in Text 
New Text 

OF ISSUE: August DATE EF 

Issued by: 

re 
Se 

Vice President 
Title 



• 

·e 

Tenth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 3 

P.S.C. K . No. 2 

APPLICABILITY 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General Gas Service 

Sc hedule G-1 
(Lexington Division) 

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Available for general residential, commercial and 
industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not available 
for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to be used 
by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two 
thousand (2,000) Mcf on any one day; provided, however, 
that this limitation shall not apply to gas used to 
provide space heating or air-conditioning. 

RATE (I) 

First 1,000 

Next 49,000 

Next 50,000 

Next 200,000 

All Over 300,000 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

The minimum 

PENALTIES OR 

None. 

PURCHASED GAS 

cubic feet, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 
cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 
cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 
cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 
cubic feet used through each 
meter .p nth - per Mcf 

per month shall be $2.03. 

The above rates are subject 
as may be authorized by the 

(I) 

Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adj 
heretofore pres crib ed by the Public Se ·vic 
Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 402 

Increase 

DATE OF I SSUE: 

(T) Change in Text 
August 23, 1968 

$2.0638 

.80813 

.7688 

. 7388 

.7088 

ter 
ea lngs on and after 

Aug ust 5, 1968 
Issued by: Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 

arne o leer e ress 
Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of 

Kentucky in Case No. 4402-D dated August 5, 1968. 



. e 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC . 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. K . No. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General Gas Service 

Schedule G-1 
(Lexington Division) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

APPLICABILITY 

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability. 

AVA I LABI LITY OF SERVICE 

RATE 

Available for general residential, commercial and 
industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not available 
for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to be used 
by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two 
thousand (2 ,000) Mcf on any one day; provided, however, 
that this l imitation shall not apply to gas used to 
provide space heating or air-conditioning . 

( R) 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $2.0588 

Next 49,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .8038 

Next 50,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .7638 

Next 200,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .7338 

All Over 300,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter ,} onth - per Mcf .7038 

MINI MUM CHARGE 

The minimum c rge per month shall 

PENALTI ES OR 

None. 

PURCHASED GAS 

The above rates are subject to such in ~ se 
as may be authorized by the Public Service Corrnnission of 
Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision 
heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Corrnnission of 
Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4402 as follows: 

(R ) Reduction (T) Change in Text 
DATE OF ISSUE: January 1 2 , 1968 

I ssued by: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With me t er 
readings on and after 
January 5, 1968 

Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 
arne o leer l e ress 

Issued by authority of ~:P Order of the Public Serv;i,ce Corrnnission of 
Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 196~. 



e 

Seventh Revised Sheet No . 3 
Superseding 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 3 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 2 

APPLICABILITY 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General Gas Service 

Schedule G-1 
(Lexington Division) 

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Available for general residential, commercial and 
industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not available 
for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to be used 
by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two 
thousand (2,000) Mcf on any one day; provided, however, 
that this limitation shallnot apply to gas used to 
provide space heating or air-conditioning. 

RATE (R) 

MI 

PE 

First cubic et, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $2.0693 

Next 49,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .8143 

50,000 cub ic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .7743 

200,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .7443 

Over 300,000 cubic feet use d through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .7143 

The minimum charge per month shall be 2.03. 
~~;._----:-• 

HECi·~ED DISCOUNTS 
p BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

None. 
}-\ MAR 4 196b 

The above A::::~::: ~:~ject to such in ~e·~~~ffi~Se 
as may be authorized by the Public Se · 

entucky pursuant to the Purchased Ga Adjustment provlslon 
l:t retofore prescribed by the Public ervice Commission of 
Ke tucky, by Order issued in Case N . 4402 as follows: · 

EFFECTIVE: With meter 
readings on and after 
February 21, 1966 

Issued by: Sr. V. P. Charleston, W. Va. 
Name of Officer Title ddress 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky in Case No. 4402-A dated February ll, 1966. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. K . No. 2 

Schedule G-1 
Cont'd. 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed 
upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently 
in effect as of June 1, 1968 under Federal Power 
Commission tariffs for interstate business or under 
wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid 
by the Applicant to its supplier as of June 1, 
1968 are: 

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Service 
Demand Charge 

$2.6~ per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month, 
Commodity Charge 

27.17¢ per Mcf: 
(1) for all gas delivered hereunder 

each billing month, 
(2) for the applicable monthly volumes 

nominated in accordance with Section 
6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS; 

(b) Rate Schedule WS Winter Service 
Demand Charge 

$1.008 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month 
of the year, 

Contract Quantity Charge 
1.21¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity 
each month of the year. 

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, 
these rates shall be considered as the base .rates for 
purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these 
base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from 
the time it receives notice of the proposed change file 
with this Commission the following information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission 

DATE OF ISSUE: 

Issued by: 

tariff or wholesale tariff of this 
Commission effecting the change_~~- t~-\ 
base rates and a statement relat~u y.,._ '1S vl1~~ \ the effective date of such pr - pq .e-e:. C ~~~\~\\ss\0~~ 
change . C x_\\\1\C.t. 

. ~\}'?>\.\\. S r 

q / '' '" ~ 0 \lj,.\----\-...J 

DATE ECTIVE: With meter 
readings on and af t er 
August 5, 1968 

Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 
Name o 

Issued by Authority of 
Kentuckv in Case No. 

ficer Title A dress 
an order of the Public Service Commission of 
4402-D dated August 5, 1968. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Schedule G-1 
Cont'd. 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. K . No. 2 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed 
upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently 
in effect as of November 1, 1966 under Federal Power 
Commission tariffs for interstate business or under 
wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid 
by the Applicant to its supplier as of November 1, 
1966 are: 

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Serv ice 
Demand Charge 

$2 . 55 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month, 
Commodity Charge 

27. 25¢ per Mcf: 
(1) for all g as delivered hereunder 

ea ch billing month, 
(2) for the applicable monthly v olumes 

nominated in accordance with Section 
6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS; 

(b) Rate Schedule WS Winter Service 
Demand Charge 

$1.00 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month 
of the year, 

Contract Quantity Charge 
1. 2¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity 
each month of the year. 

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, 
these rates shall be considered as the oase rates for 
purchased gas. In the e vent there is an increase in these 
base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from 
the time it receives noti ce of the proposed change file 
with this Commission the following information: 

A copy of the Federal Power Commission 
tariff or wholesale tariff of this 
Commission effecting the changr--.~~~--------~ 
ba s e rates ~-s-t-a-tement rel · t(J)rt-ft£ C K E 0 I 
the e~ e date of such pro ~@£~ SERVICE COMMISSION ~ 
ch e. 1 

j 

DATE OF ISSUE: J anuary 1 2, 1968 DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter 
readings on and after 
January 5, 1968 

Issued by: Vice President Charles t on, W. Va. 
Title Address 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968. 



Sixth Revised Sheet No . 4 
Superseding 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 4 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 2 
Schedule G-1 

(Cont 1 d.) 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed 
upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently 
in effect as of November 1, 1965 under Federal Power 
Commission tariffs for interstate business or under 
wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid 
by the Applicant to its supplier as of November 1, 
1965 are: 

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Service 
Demand Charge 

$2.41 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month, 
Commodity Charge 

28.25¢ per Mcf: 
(1) for all gas delivered hereunder 

each billing month, 
(2) for the applicable monthly volumes 

nominated in accordance with Section 
6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS; 

(b) Rate Schedule WS Winter Service 
Demand Charge 

$0.90 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month 
of the year, 

Contract Quantity Charge 
1.0¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity 
each month of the year. 

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, 
~--~ hese rates shall be considered as the base rates for 

p rchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these 
b e rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from 
th time it receives notice of the proposed change file 
with this Commission the following information: 

( 1 ) A copy of the Federal Power Commission 
tariff or wholesale tariff of this 
Commission effecting the change in the 
base rates and a statement relative to 
the effective date of such P~fq~~ K E D 
change. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

MAR 4 1966 

"'"ENGiN~Q,SiON· ······ 
DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter 

readings on and after 
February 21, 1966 · 

Sr. V. P. Charleston, W. Va. 
Title Address 

by autho of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Case No. 4402-A dated February 11, 1966. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Original Sheet No. 6 

P, S.C. K . No. 2 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Centralized Liquefied Petroleum Gas Serv i ce 

Schedule LPG 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable in Columbia Gas of Kentucky 's operating and 
contiguous areas in Kentucky where natural gas servic e i s not 
presently available; provided, however, that the Company has 
first received approval from the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky for each area to be served under this Rate Schedule. 
See Sheet 2-A for approved areas. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

This rate schedule is available in subdivisions where 
natural gas is not available, where the subdivision is adaptable 
to Liquefied Petroleum Gas Service and later conversion to 
natural gas and where a central LP Gas System is determined by 
the Company to be feasibLe~-----

RATE 

Ccf used through each meter each month. 

e $2.50. 

PENALTIES DISCOUNTS 

None. 

HEAT CONTENT 

The gas served hereunder sh 1 propane 
having a heat content of approximately 2522 Btu per cubic foot. 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

Where a customer has installed a gas light for continuous 
street or outdoor lighting, in lighting devices approved by the 
Company, and the gas used by such light is unmetered, the gas 
consumed by such light shall be assumed to be six hundred cubic (T) 
feet (600) per mantle per month. Such assumed consumption 
shall be billed under the rates contained herein or if in com­
bination with metered usage under this Rate Schedule, shall be 
added to the customer's metered usage and the total billed under 
the rates contained herein . 

T Correction in Text 
DATE OF ISSUE: January 21, 19 DATE EFFECTIVE: October 25, 1965 , 

Issued by : enior Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 
Title Address 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky in Case No. 4588 dated October 14, 1965. 



.e 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 9 
Superseding 

Eighth Revised Shee t No. 9 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General Gas Service 

Schedule G-2 
(Ashland Division) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

APPLICABILITY 

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available for general residential, commercial and 
industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not available 
for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to be used 
by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two 
thousand (2,000) Mcf on any one day; provided, however, 
that this limitation shall not apply to gas used to 
provide space heating or air-conditioning. 

RATE (I) 

First 1,000 

Next 29,000 

Next 570,000 

All Over 600,000 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

cubic feet, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $2.2892 
cubic feet used through each 
meter each month- per Mcf .7992 
cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .6692 
cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf . 5292 

The minimum charge all be $2.25. 

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS 

None. 

PURCHASED GAS 

(I Increas e (T) Change in Text 
DATE 23, 1968 DATE 

Issued by: Vice President 
N me cer Title 

meter 
n and after 

Aug st 5, 1968 
Charleston, W. Va. 

Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service 
Kentucky in Case No. 4401-F dated August 2, 1968. 

Address 
Commission of 



Seventh Revised Sheet No. 9 
Superseding 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 9 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General Gas Service 

Schedule G-2 
(Ashland Division) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

APPLICABILITY 

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available for general residential, commercial and 
industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not available 
for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to be used 
by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two 
thousand (2,000) Mcf on any one day; provided, howeve-r, 
that this limitation shall not apply to gas used to 
provide space heating or air-co ditioning. 

RATE (R) 

First l, 000 cubiJ? feet, or the right thereto, 
us d through each meter each month 

Next 29,000 c ic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

Next cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

All Over cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

charge per month shall be $2.25. 

PENALTIES 1 R DISCOUNTS 

None/ 
PURCHASE~ GAS ADJUSTMENT 

$2.2889 

.7989 

.6689 

.5 289 

se or decrease 

(R) 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 22, 

Issued by: Vice va. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
KPnhJ0.kv in Case No. 4401-B dated August 17, 1967 



• 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 10 

Superseding 

COLUMBlA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Eig hth Revised Sheet No. 10 

P.S.C. K . No. 2 

Sched,ule G- 2 
( Cont 1 d. ) 

The rates authorized herein are b ase d upon the whole s ale 
cost of gas to the Appli c a nt a s computed upon rates of 
its wholesale suppliers then curr ently in effec t as 
of June 1~ 1968 under Federal Power Commission tariffs 
for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of 
this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to 
its supplier as of June 1, 1 968 are: 
(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Service 

Demand Charge 
· $2.367 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month, 

Commodity Charge 
26.15¢ per Mcf: 

(1) for all g as deliv ered hereunder 
e~ch billing month, 

(2) for the applicable monthly volumes 
nominated in accordance with Section 
6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS; 

(b) Rate Schedule WS Winter Serv ice 
Demand Charge 

$0.762 per Mcf of Billing Demand each 
month of the year, 

Contract Quantity Charge 
1.12¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity 
each month of the year; 

for the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, 
these rates shall be considered as the base ra t es for 
purchased gas. In t he event the re is an increase in 
these base rates, the Appli c ant shall within t hirty 
days from the time it receives no t ice of the proposed 
change file with this Commission the following 
information: 

( 1) A copy 

23, 1968 DATE me ter 
a f t er 

Issued by: Vi c e Presid ent Va. 
arne of Offi c er Title 

Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of 
~ .. ~--- U- Ji)lr\, 1::1 rJ~<-~rl (\,~,.,.-- f) 1Qh.Q 



• 
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 10 

Superseding 
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 10 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

Schedule G-2 
( Cont 1 d.) 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale 
cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of 
its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of 
November 1, 1966 under Federal Power Commission tariffs 
for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of 
this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to 
its supplier as of November 1, 1966 are: 
(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Service 

Demand Charge 
$2.35 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month, 

Commodity Charge 
26.25¢ per Mcf: 

(1) for all gas delivered hereunder 
each billing month, · · 

(2) for the applicable monthly volumes 
nominated in acc6rdance with Section 
6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS; 

(b) Rate Schedule WS Winter Service 
Demand Charge 

$0.75 per Mcf of Billing Demand each 
month of the year, 

Contract Quantity Charge 
1.1¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity 
each month of the year; 

for the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, 
these rates shall be considered as the base rates for 
pure - ~ g s. In the event there is an increase in 
t se base ates, the Applicant shall within thirty 

ays from t e time it receives noti ce of the proposed 
change file with this Commission the following 
information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission 
tariff or wholesale tariff of this 
Commission effecting the change in the 
base rates and a statement relative to 
the effective date of such proposed 
change. 

I 
HECKED; 

p~UC SERVICE CONIMiSSIO~l \ 

1 ~967 \ 

ISSUE: DA 

Vice President 

• I 

··· ··· I 

Va. 

of 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 12 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 12 
P.S.C. K . No. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General Gas Service 

Schedule G-3 
(Former Limestone Gas Company Servi ce Area) 

APPLICABILITY 

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available for general residential, commercial and 
industrial service. 

RATE (R) 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 9,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

Next 40,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

All Over 50,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall 

PENALTIES OR 

None. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$1.7844 

.7604 

.7204 

.6704 

by .............. ..... .. ······· .. . ... ········· 
. ENGINEERING IVISI01l 

to such i ·~re a o'€-e'r" d-e~Sse 
Public Service Commission 

to the Purchased Gas Adjustment 
provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4517 
as follows: 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed 
upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently 
in effect as of November l, 1966 under Federal Power 
Commission tariffs for interstate business or under 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 1 2 , DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter 
readings on and after 
January 5, 1968 

Issued by: Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 
arne of Title Address 

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Original Sheet No. 12 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

Cancelling Adoption Notice No. 3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General Gas Service 

Schedule G-3 Rate 
(Former Limestone Gas Company Service Area) Per Unit 

APPLICABILITY 

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Av ailable for general residential, commercial and 
industrial service. 

RATE 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 9,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

Next 40,000 cubic feet used through each 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 50,000 feet used through each 
~~~ month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

hall be $1.79. 

PENALTIES OR 

None. 

PURCHASED G ADJUSTMENT 

$1.79 

.766 

.726 

.676 

The ab ve rates are subject to such increase or decrease 
as may be au t horized by the Public Service Commission 
of Ken ucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjus t ment 
provis on heretofore prescribed by the Public ervice 
Commis 'on of Kentucky, by Order issued in Ca e No. 4517 
as foll ws: 

authorized herein are based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant a comp 
upon rates f its wholesale suppliers 
in effect as of November l, 1965 unde 

fs for interstat 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 28, 1967 DATE 

Issued by: Vice President 
l 1e 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Third Revised Sheet No. 13 
Supersed ing 

Sec ond Revised Sheet No. 1 3 
P. S . C . K . No . 2 

S c hedule G-3 
(Cont'd.) 

wholesale t ariffs of t his Commission. The ra t e s pai d 
by t he Appli c an t t o i t s supplier as of June 1, 
1968 are: 

(a) Ra t e Sc hedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Serv i ce 
Demand Charge · 

$2.631 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per mont h , 
Commodity Charge 

27.'17¢ per Mcf: 
(l) for all gas delivered hereunder 

each billing mont h ; 
(2) for the applicable monthly volumes 

nominated in accordance with Sec t ion 
6 of Seller's Ra t e S chedule WS; 

(b) Ra t e Schedule WS Wint~~ Servi ce 
Demand Charge . 

$1.008 pe:V Mr f of Billing Demand each month 
of t he year, 

Contract Quantity ·Charge 
· · 1.21¢ per Mcf of · Winter Cont ract Quant i t y 

each month of the year. 

For the purpose of th:l,s purchased gas adjus t men t clause , 
these ra t es shall be considered as t he base ra t es for 
purcha~ed gas. In the ev~nt there . is an increase in 
th~s~ base ra t es, t he Appli6ant shall within t hirty 
days from t he t ime it receiv es no t ice of the proposed 
change file wi t h t his Commis~ion t he following 
information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission 
t ariff or wholesale t ariff of this 
Commission effec t in$ t he c hange in t he 
base rates and a statement rela t i v e t o 
the effect ive da t e of such proposed 
c hange. 

( 2) A st a t emen t set t ing out t he de t ails 

t he base ~a t es for the prev ious 

DATE Ol" ISSU~: August 23, 1968 ~E~ : Wi t h meter 
r~~ g s on and a f t er 
August 5 , 1968 

Issued by: 
me o 

Issued by Authority of 
Kentuckv in Case No. 

Vi ce Pre sident . Charles t on , W. Va . 
cer T t e ress 
~n order pf tne Publi c S~~~i c e Commission of 
4402-D dated August 5, 1~~~. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 13 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 13 
P.S.C. K . No. 2 

Schedule G-3 
(Cont'd.) 

wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The ra t es paid 
by the Applicant to its supplier as of November l, 
1966 are: 

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Service 
Demand Charge 

$2.55 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month , 
Commodity Charge 

27.25¢ per Mcf: 
(l) for all gas delivered hereunder 

each billing month, 
(2) for the applicable monthly v olumes 

nominated in accordance with Section 
6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS; 

(b ) Rate Schedule WS Winter Service 
Demand Charge 

$1.00 per Mcf of Billing Demand each mont h 
of t he year, 

Contract Quant i ty Charge 
1.2¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity 
each month of the year. 

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustmen t clause, 
these rates ·shall be nsidered as t he base rates for 
purchased gas. I he vent there is an increase in 
t hese base rat , the plicant shall wi t hin thirty 
days from t h time it receives no t ice of the proposed 
cha nge fil with t his Commission the following 
informat' n: 

( 2) 

DATE OF I SSUE: 

Issued by: 

A copy of the Federal Power Commission 
t ariff or wholesale t ariff of this 
Commission effecting the change in t he 
base ra tes and a statement relative to 
the effective date of such proposed 
change. )[; ? & 

A statement setting out t details ~ f; EC K 
g as purchased under . t provisions % auc , E , 
the base ra te s f he previous tw ·lve SERVIcE COMMISSI N 
months showj,P illing under the b . se J 
rateS a ~nder t he prOpOSed reViS J d I 

ra applicable to t his service. 

January 1 2, 1968 

I bY ....... . .. .. ...... .. .. . 

. ENGINEERIN .. DIVisiorj"" .. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter 
readings on and af t er 
January 5, 1968 

Charleston, W. Va. Vice President 
Tltle 

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service 
Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968. 

ress 
Commission of 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Original Sheet No. 13 
P. S. C. Ky. No . 2 

Cancelling Adoption Notice No. 3 

Schedule G-3 
(Cont 1 d.) 

wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid 
by the Applicant to its supplier as of November l, 
1965 are: · 

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Service 
Demand Charge 

$2.41 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month, 
Commodity Charge 

28.25¢ per Mcf: 
(l) for all gas delivered hereunder 

each billing month, 
(2) for the applicable monthly volumes 

nominated in accordance with Section 
6 of Seller's Rate S chedule WS; 

( b ) Rate Schedule WS Winter Service 
Demand Charge 

$0.90 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month 
of t he year, 

Contract Quantity Charge 
1.0¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity 
each month of the year. 

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, 
these rates shall be considered as the base rates for 
purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in 

s base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty 
day from the time i t receives notice of the proposed 
ch e file with this Commission the following 
informat ion: 

(l) A copy of the Federal Power Commission 
tariff or wholesale tariff of this 
Commission effecting the change in the 
base rates and a statement relative to 
the effective date of such proposed 
change. 

l 

(2) A sta •ement setting out t he details of 
gas pmrchased under the provisions of 
the ~ase rates for the previous twelve 
mont s showing billing under the ~e--------------~ 
ra s and under the proposed revii:l e\i: H E C r\. E D 
r - es applicable to this service. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 28, 1967 DATE 

Issued by: Vice President 
Tltle 



• 
N~nth Revised She et No. 

Superseding 
Eighth Revised Sheet No. 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY P.S.C. K . No. 

Schedule I-1 Rate 
(Cont'd.) Per Unit 

RATE (I) 

First 800 Mcf each month per Mcf $.5225 
Next 1,200 Mcf each month per Mcf ·~025 
Next 3,000 Mcf eacM month per Mcf . 925 
Next 5,000 Mcf each month per Mcf .4825 
All Over 10,000 Mcf each month per Mcf .4625 

MINIMUM CHAB.GE 

A minimum charge of $414 , 72 per month shall be made for each 
billing month during the term of the contract or service 
agreement, for gas delivered or the right of the cus t omer to 
receive the s~me. 

In the event of curtailment or interru.ption in the delivery 
of gas by the Company, ·or complete or partial suspension of 

·operation by the customer due to strikes, fires, floods, 
explosions, or other catastrophy, the tn.tnimum charge shall 
be redqced tn direct proportton to the ratio which the number 
of days of curtailed service or compl~te or partial suspen­
;:;ion of operation bears to · the total number of days in the 
billing month. · 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T) 

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as 
may be aut horized by the Public Service Commission of Kentu cky 
pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore 
prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by 
Order issued in Case No. 4402 as follows: 

Incr ease 
Change in 

16 

16 
2 

DATE OF !SSUE: DATE With me t er 
readings on and after 
August 5 , 1968 

lssued by: Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 
arne o cer · e ress 

Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentuckv in Case No. 4402-D dated August 5, 1968. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

RATE (R) 

First 800 Mcf 
Next 1,200 Mcf 
Next 3,000 Mcf 
Next 5,000 Mcf 
All Over 10,000 Mcf 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

Schedule I-1 
Cont 1 d. 

each month per 
each month per 
each month per 
each month per 
each month per 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 16 
Superseding 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 16 
P.S.C. K . No. 2 

Mcf 
Mcf 
Mcf 
Mcf 
Mcf 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$.5204 
.5004 
.4904 
.4804 
.4604 

A minimum charge of $414.72 per month shall be made for each 
billing month during the term of the contract or service 
agreement, for gas delivered or the right of the customer to 
receive the same. 

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the delivery 
of gas by the Company, or complete or partial suspension of 
operation by the customer due to strikes, fires, floods, 
explosions, or other catastrophy, the minimum charge shall 
be reduced in direct proportion to the ratio which the number 
of days of curtailed service or complete or partial suspen­
sion of operation bears to the total number of days in the 
billing month. · ~ 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT bT / I <6/1 /& ::--------­
The above rates are sub ·ect to such i~~~~ecrease as 
may be authorized by the · ~ce Commission of Kentucky 
pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore 
prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by 
Order issued in Case No. 4402 as follows: 

(R) 
(T) 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale 
cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of 
November 1, 1966 under Federal Power Commission tariffs 
for interstate business or under wholes a re 4 -a P i .t:;t::s o.t.: .. . _ 
~his Commission. The rates paid by the £LH~tCtf\ E 0 ~ 
lts supplier as of November 1, 1966 are: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ~ 

Reduction 
Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 12, 1968 DATE 

Is s ued by: ~~ , Vice President 
~ of Officer Ti le 

EFFECTIVE: With meter 
readings on and after 
January 5, 1968 

Charleston, W. Va. 
ress 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub l ic Service 
Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968. 

Commission of 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 16 
Superseding 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 16 
P.S.C. K . No. 2 

Schedule I-1 
( Cont' d. ) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

RATE (R) 

First 800 Mcf 
Next 1,200 Mcf 
Next 3,000 Mcf 
Next 5,000 Mcf 
All Over 10,000 Mcf 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

each month 
each month 
each month 
each month 
each month 

per 
per 
per 
per 
per 

Mcf 
Mcf 
Mcf 
Mcf 
Mcf 

$.5247 
.5047 
.4947 
. 4847 
.4647 

A minimum charge of $414.72 per month shall be made for each 
billing month during the term of the contract or service 
agreement, for gas delivered or the right of the customer to 
receiv e the same. 

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the delivery 
of gas by the Company, or complete or partial suspension of 
operation by the customer due to strikes, fires, floods, 
explosions, or other catastrophy, the minimum charge shall 
be reduced in direct proportion to the ratio which the number 
of days of curtailed service or complete or partial suspen­
sion of operation bears to the total number of days in the 
billing month. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T) 

The abov e rates are subject to such increase or decrease as 
may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore 
prescribed b , ic Service Commission of Kentucky, by 
Order iss . 4402 as follows: 

ates authorized erein are based upon the wholesale 
of gas to the Ap licant as computed upon rates of its 

olesale suppliers t en currently in effect as of 
ovember l, 1965 under Federal Power Commiission tariffs for 

interstate business or under wholesale ta iffs of this 
Commission. The rates paid by the Ap~~~~~~~~~, 
supplier as of November l, 1965 are : 

Reduction 
Change in Text 

MAR 4 196b 

., .. ENGiN~EJs~oN · ····· 
F ISSUE: February 23, 1966 EFFECTIVE: With meter 

readings on and after 
February 21, 1966 

_ Sr.- V . .. P. Charleston, W. Va. 
~,--::::.L-~Name . of Of er · _Ti le ddress 

Issued by authorl n Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky in Case No. 4402-A dated February 11, 1966. 



r 
l 

COLUMBlA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Third Revised Sheet No. 16-A 
Superseding 

Second Revised Sheet No. 16-A 
P.S.C. K . No. 2 

Schedule I-1 
Cont.' d. 

Bate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Service 
$2.631 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month ~nd 
27.17¢ per Mcf for all gas_ purchased. 

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, 
these rates shall be considered as the base rates for 
purchased gqs. In the event there ~s ~n increase in 
these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty ctays 
from the time it receives notice of the proposed change 
f1,le . with this Conunission the ·following information: 

DATE 0~ ISSUE; 

Issued by: V:Lce 

DATE E: With meter 
readings on and after 
August "5, 1968 

Pr~sident ' Charleston, W. Va. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Schedule I-l 
(Cont 1 d. 

First Revised Sheet No. 16-A 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 16-A 
P.S.C. K . No. 2 

Rate Schedule CDS-l Contract Demand Service 
$2.55 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month and 
27.25¢ per Mcf for all gas purchased. 

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, 
these rates shall be considered as the base rates for 
purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in 
these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days 
from the time it receives notice of the proposed change 
file with this Commission the following information: 

CHECKE D ! 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION j 

DATE OF I SSUE : January 12, 1968 DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter 
readings on and after 
January 5, 1968 

I ssued by: Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 
Name o T ,le ress 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968. 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 
Original Sheet No. 16-A 

P. S • C. Kv . No . 2 

Schedule I-1 
( Cont' d. ) 

Rate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Service 
$2.41 per M~f of Billing Demand, per month and 
28.25¢ per Mcf for all gas purchased. 

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, 
these rates shall be considered as the base rates for 
purchased gas. In the event . there is an increase in 
these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days 
from the time it receives notice of the proposed change 
file with this Commission the following information: 

-

-

CHECKED 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

MAR 4 1966 

"' ·ENGiN~A2s;oN·· ···· 
DATE OF ISSUE: February 23, 1966 DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter 

Issued by: 

readings on and aftei 
/?J ! ;/ / ; February 21, 1966 
lSJ/Vi~- ·~ Sr. V. P. Charleston, W. Va. 

Name of Officer Title Address 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 

Kentucky in Case No. 4402-A dated February 11, 1966. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKi, INC. 

Third Revised Sheet No. 20 
Superse ding 

Second Revised Sheet No. 20 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

Schedule I~2 
· (Cont'd.) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

RATE (R) 

First 
All Over 

500 Mcf each month per Mcf 
500 Mcf each month per Mcf 

$. 47 52 
.4052 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

A minimum charge consisttng of the current rate 
for the f;l.rst 500 Mcf t:Lmes t;h~ minimum annual con­
tract quantity shall be made for each contract year 
during the term of the contract for gas delivered 
or the right of the customer to receive the same. 

In the event of curtailment or interruption in t he 
·deli v~PY of gas by the Company, or complete or 
partial suspension of . operation by the customer due 
to strikes, flres, flooda, explosions, or other 
catastrophy, the minimum charge shall ·. be reduced 
in direct proportion to the ratio ·which the number 
of days of curtailed service or complete or partial 
suspens:Lon of operation pears to 365 days. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T) 
. . 

The above rates are subject to such increase or 
decrease as may be authorized by the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the 
Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore 
prescribed by the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky, by Orqer issued in Case No. 4517 as 
follows: 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed 
upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently#~ 
in effect ?S of June 1, 1968 under Fe deral Power ~· 
Commission tariffs for interstate business or -Fl~ e :t \..! ~'\\ 
wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The ~ -es-."""' ~~\ss 
paid by the Applicant to its supplier a~e ""i-~\.. \J\) 

June 1, 1968 are: ~ 0 c.~ \\ 'v 

I 
~ r . 'X~<8.:.:." ., 

I c. 

(R) Reduction 
(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: August DATE 

Issued by: Vice President 
o icer Title 

Issu~d by Authority of an order of the fublic Service 
Kentucky in Case No, ' 4402-D dated August 5, 1968. 

meter 
after 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 20 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 20 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

Schedule I-2 
( Cont 1 d. ) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

RATE (R) 

First 500 Mcf each month per Mcf 
All Over 500 Mcf each month per Mcf 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

A minimum charge consisting of the current rate 
for the first 500 Mcf times the minimum annual con­
tract quantity shall be made for each contract year 
during the term of the contract for gas delivered 
or the right of the customer to receive the same. 

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the 
delivery of gas by the Company, or complete or 
partial suspension of operation by the customer due 
to strikes, fires, floods, explosions, or other 
catastrophy, the minimum charge sha ll be reduced 
in direct proportion to the ratio which the number 
of days of curtailed service or complete or partial 
suspension of operation bears to 365 days. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T) 

The above rates are subject to such increase or 
decrease as may be authorized by the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the 
Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore 
prescribed by the Publ~c Ser ·ce Commission of 
Kentucky, by Order issued n · se No. 4517 as 
follows: 'i }'7/ t, 2; 
The rates authorize~erein are based upon t 
wholesale cost of -as to the Applicant a computed 
upon rates of its wholesale supplie hen currently 

$.476 
.406 

in effect as of ovember 1, 19 nder Federal Power 
Commission tari s for i ~ state busin~~®r und@r - -
wholesale tariffs his Commiss ion . Th€: nt!E.sC h .. E D ! 
paid by the Applicant to its supplier a !B Ptl>OCIC SERVICE COMMISSION i 
November 1 , 1966 are: : 

(R) Reduction 
(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF I SSUE: January 12, 19 

I 
DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter 

readings on and after 

Issued by: Vice President 
January 5, 1968 

Charleston, W. Va. 
Officer Title 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service 
Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968. 

Address 
Commission of 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Original Sheet No. 20 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

Cancelling Adoption Notice No. 

RATE 

Schedule I-2 
( Cont' d. ) 

First 500 Mcf each month per Mcf 
All Over 500 Mcf each month per Mcf 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

A minimum charge consisting of the current rate 
for the first 500 Mcf times the minimum annual con­
tract quantity shall be made for each contract year 
during the term of the contract for gas delivered 
or the right of the customer to receive the same. 

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the 
delivery of gas by the Company, or complete or 
partial suspension of operation by the customer due 
to strikes, fires, floods, explosions, or other 
catastrophy, the minimum charge shall be reduced 
in direct proportion to the ratio which the number 
of days of curtailed service or complete or partial 
suspension of operation bears to 365 days. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

The above rates are subject to such incre se or 
decrease as may be authorized by the Pub ic 
Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant o the 
Purchased Gas Adjustment provision here ofore 
prescribed by the Public Service Commis~ ion of 
Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4 17 as 
follows: 

The rates authorized herein are based 
wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant 

l 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$.486 
.416 

upon rates of its wholesale suppliers t en currently 
in effect as of November 1, 1965 under F eral Pow 
Commission tariffs for interstate business 
wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates 
paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of 
November 1, 1965 are: · ·.- H E C K E 0 

j t-U 3L IC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
I 
t 
! 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 28, 1967 DATE 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Third Revised Sheet No. 21 
Superseding 

Second Revised Sheet No. 21 
P. S .C. K . No. 2 

Sch~dule I-2 
Cont'· d. 

Rate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Service 
$2.631 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month and 
27.17¢ per Mcf for all gas purchased. 

For the purpose of this purchas~d gas adjustment 
clause, these rates shall be considered as the base 
rates for purchased gas~ In the event there is an 
increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall 
within thirty qays from the time it receives notice 
of the proposed change file with this Commission 
the following information: 

( l ) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

A copy of the Federal Power Commission 
tar~ff or wholesale tariff of this 
Commission effecting the change in the 
base rates and a statement relative to 
the effective qate of such proposed 
change. 

A statement setting out the details of 
~as purchased under the provisions of 
the base rates tor the previous twelve 
months showing billihg Under the base 
rates and under the proposed revised 

. rates applicable to this service. 

A balance sheet as of the end of the 
latest twelve month period and a state­
ment of operating expenses and revenues 
in the same detail as reported to this 
Commission in the Utility's Annual 
Report. · 

DATE OF 23, 19 EF~ CTIVE: With met er 
readings on and after 
Augu st 5, 1968 

Issued by: Vice .President Charleston, W. Va. 
T tle Address 

Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of 
v...,,_.,f-t,r>lnr in nARe No. 4402-D dated August 5, 1968. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 21 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 21 
P. S.C . K . No. 2 

Schedule I-2 
(Cont' d.) 

Rate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Service 
$2.55 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month and 
27.25¢ per Mcf for all gas purchased. 

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjus t ment 
clause, these rates shall be considered as the base 
rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an 
increase in these base rates, t he Applicant shall 
within thirty days from the time it receives notice 
of the propos ed change fil e with this Commission 
the following information: 

(l) A copy of the Federal Power Commission 
tariff or wholesale tariff of this 
Commission effecting the change in the 
b ase rates and a statement relative to 
the effective date of such proposed 
change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of 
g as purchased under t he provisions of 
the base rates for the previous twelve 
months showing billing under the base 
ra tes and under the proposed revised 
rates applicable to this service. 

(3) 

(5) 

A balance sheet as of the end of the 
latest twelve month period and a state­
ment of operating expenses and rev enues 
in the same detail as reported to this 
Commission in the Utility's Annual 
Report. 
/ 

A forecas t showing t he estimated gas 
purchases from all of the u t ilities 
contract suppliers for the next twelve 
months period together with an e st imate 
of the cost thereof. 

Such o t her information as t his QC~§~ i\ £ D -
may request for a proper deter :f~W!ti~VIC£ COIViMISSION 
of t he purchased gas adjus tmen 

DATE OF ISSUE: J anuary 12, 196 DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter 
readings on and after 
January 5, 1968 

Issued by: Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 
Title Addre ss 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Ke ntucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Original Sheet No. 21 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

Cancelling Adoption Notice No. 3 

Schedule I-2 
( Cont 1 d. ) 

Rate Schedule CDS-1 Contract Demand Service 
$2.41 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month and 
28.25¢ per Mcf for all gas purchased. 

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment 
clause, these rates shall be considered as the base 
rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an 
increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall 
within thirty days from the time it receives notice 
of the proposed change file with this Commission 
the following information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission 
tariff or wholesale tariff of this 
Commission effecting the change in the 
base rates and a statement relative to 
the effective date of such proposed 
change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of 
gas purchased under the provisions of 
the base rates for the previous twelve 
months showing billing under the base 
rates and under the proposed revised 
rates applicable to this service. 

A balance sheet as of the end of the 
latest twelve month period and a state­
ment of operating expenses and revenues 
in the same detail as reported to this 
Commission in the Utility's Annual 
Report. 

A forecast showing the estimated gas 
purchases from all of the utilities 
contract suppliers for the next twelve 
months period together with an estimate 
of the cost thereof. 

(5) Such other information as this Commission 
may request for a proper determinatio.n 
of the purchased gas adjustment. ···--. ~, -.-.. -,_,--K-E__,..__ 

.. ~ n t:. C 
f U~:! If' StRVICE . COMM /SSI N 

i 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 2 DATE EFFECT;JXE 
readijngs£: ··.· ~ · -~-· 

Septerrm·e r - 1 , 19 
Issued by: Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 

Title Address 


